

**04.02.2026**

Item No. 90  
Crt.No.10  
b.r.

**WPA 27987 of 2023  
CAN 2 of 2024**

**Md. Samsuzzoha & Anr.**

**-vs-**

***The State of West Bengal & Ors.***

Mr. Pratip Kumar Chatterjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Deb  
Ms. Matrayee Chatterjee  
..... for the petitioners.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly  
.... For the State.

Mr. Debabrota Saha Roy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pingal Bhattacharyya,  
Mr. Subhankar Das  
.... For the added respondent.

Parties are represented through their respective learned counsels.

Learned counsel for the petitioners files a notice of hearing dated 30.10.2025, Memo No. 3429/FMR/13L-35/2014 issued by the Joint Director (License) DDP & S in connection with the prayer for engagement as FPS dealer on compassionate ground, which was duly fixed on 06.11.2025. The hearing has already been concluded but the decision of the authority is still awaiting. A copy of the notice dated 30.10.25 be kept on record.

The State respondents is directed to file a comprehensive report in the form of affidavit stating inter alia the status of the hearing as held by the authority concerned on the schedule date.

The matter shall appear on **16<sup>th</sup> of March, 2026.**

**(Smita Das De, J.)**